TRIAS 30-R051-01
四輪自動車の車外騒音試験（協定規則第 51 号）
1. 総則
四輪自動車の車外騒音試験（協定規則第 51 号）の実施にあたっては、「道路運送車両の保安
基準の細目を定める告示」（平成 14 年国土交通省告示第 619 号）に定める「協定規則第 51 号の
技術的な要件」の規定及び本規定によるものとする。
2. 測定値及び計算値の末尾処理
測定値及び計算値の末尾処理は、別表により行うものとする。

6.2.2.1. 技術的最大許容積載質量が2.5tを超え、地面からのRポイントの高さが850mmを超える
車両型式N1から派生したカテゴリーM1の車両型式については、技術的最大許容積載
質量が2.5tを超えるカテゴリーN1の車両型式の規制値が適用される。
Yes  No
For vehicle types of category M1 derived from N1 vehicle types having a technically
permissible maximum laden mass above 2.5 tons and a R-point height greater than 850
mm from the ground, the limits of vehicles types of category N1 having a technically
permissible maximum laden mass above 2.5 tons apply.
6.2.2.2. オフロード 用に設計された車両型式の場合、M3及びN3の車両カテゴリーについては
2dB(A)、その他の車両カテゴリーについては1dB(A)、規制値を引き上げるものとする。
Yes  No
カテゴリーM1の車両型式については、オフロード車用に引き上げられた規制値は技術
的最大許容積載質量が2tを超える場合のみ有効である。
For vehicle types designed for off-road5 use, the limit values shall be increased by 2
dB(A) for M3 and N3 vehicles category and 1 dB(A) for any other vehicle category.
For vehicle types of category M1 the increased limit values for off-road vehicles are
only valid if the technically permissible maximum laden mass > 2 tons.
6.2.2.3. 路上移動時に車いすに座った1人以上の人を収容するよう特別に組み立て又は改造さ
れた車いす用のカテゴリーM1車両、及び統合決議R.E.3の2.5.2項に定義 装甲車につ
いては規制値を2dB（A）引き上げるものとする。
Yes  No
Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3
M1 PMR ≦ 120 ｋW/t 72 70 68
120 ＜ PMR ≦ 160 73 71 69
PMR ＞ 160 kW/t 75 73 71
PMR ＞ 200 kW/t , No. of seats ≦ 4 ,
R-point hight ＜ 450 mm
75 74 72
M2 M ≦ 2.5 t 72 70 69
2.5 t ＜ M ≦ 3.5 t 74 72 71
M ＞ 3.5 t  :  P ≦ 135 kW 75 73 72
M ＞ 3.5 t  :  P ＞ 135 kW 75 74 72
M3 P ≦ 150 kW 76 74 73
150kW ＜ Pn ≦ 250 kW 78 77 76
Pn ＞ 250kW 80 78 77
N1 M ≦ 2.5 t 72 71 69
M ＞ 2.5 t 74 73 71
N2 Pn ≦ 135 kW 77 75 74
Pn ＞ 135 kW 78 76 75
N3 Pn ≦ 150 kW 79 77 76
150 kW ＜ Pn ≦ 250 kW 81 79 77
Pn ＞ 250 kW 82 81 79
Vehicle
categorie
Vehicles used
for the carriage of Pass  Failengers
Sound level limits
4 / 23
TRIAS 30-R051-01
Limit values shall be increased by 2 dB(A) for wheelchair accessible vehicles of
category M1 constructed or converted specifically so that they accommodate one or
more persons seated in their wheelchairs when travelling on the road, and armoured
vehicles, as defined in paragraph 2.5.2 of R.E.3.
6.2.2.4. ガソリンのみのエンジンを備えたカテゴリーM3の車両型式については、適用可能な規
制値を2dB引き上げる。
Yes  No
For vehicle types of category M3 having a gasoline only engine, the applicable limit
value is increased by 2dB(A).
6.2.2.5. 技術的最大許容質量が2.5t以下で、排気量が660ccを超えず、技術的最大許容質量を
用いて計算したパワーマスレシオ（PMR）が35kW/tを超えず、フロントアクスルと運転席
のRポイントの間の水平距離「d」が1,100mm未満のカテゴリーN1の車両型式について
は、技術的最大許容質量が2.5tを超えるカテゴリーN1の車両の規制値が適用される。
Yes  No
For vehicle types of category N1 having a technically permissible maximum laden mass
of less than or equal to 2.5 tons, the engine capacity not exceeding 660 cc and the
power-to-mass ratio (PMR) calculated by using the technically permissible maximum
laden mass not exceeding 35 kW/t and a horizontal distance "d" between the front
axle and the driver's seat R point of less than 1,100 mm, the limits of the vehicle types
of category N1 having a technically permissible maximum laden mass above 2.5 tons
apply.
6.2.3. 音の発生に関する追加規定 Yes  No
音の発生に関する追加規定(ASEP)は、原動機を装備したカテゴリーM1及びN1の車両
にのみ適用される。

5.1.5.2. 型式認可車両の場合
In case of a type approval vehicle
5.1.5.2.1. 型式の説明
Type description
5.1.5.3. タイヤ試験車両の場合
In case of a tyre test vehicle
5.1.5.3.1. 車種、モデル、年式、変更など
Make, model, year, modifications, etc.
5.1.5.3.2. 試験車両の軸距
Test vehicle wheelbase
5.1.6. タイヤ情報
Tyre Information
5.1.6.1. 製作者名及び商標名又は取引表示
Manufacturer and Brand Name or Trade description
5.1.6.2. タイヤクラス
Tyre Class
5.1.6.3. 用途カテゴリー (M1、N1又はN2＜3.5t)
Category of use: (M1, N1 or N2 < 3.5 t)
5.1.6.4. タイヤ試験の詳細 前車軸
Tyre test details Front axle
後車軸
Rear axle
型式認可車両
Type approval vehicle
タイヤ試験車両
Tyre test vehicle
付録
Appendix
国土交通省（日本）
Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism (Japan)
mm
17 / 23
TRIAS 30-R051-01
5.1.6.5. タイヤサイズ記号
Tyre size designation
5.1.6.6. タイヤの使用表示
Tyre service description
5.1.6.7. 基準空気圧
Reference inflation pressure
5.1.7. 報告値
Reported values
5.1.7.1. タイヤ転がり音レベルLTR,Jref,vTR,ref 左
Tyre Rolling Sound Level LTR,Jref,vTR,ref Left
右
Right
5.1.7.2. 4.1.項による基準速度vTR,ref
Reference speed vTR,ref according to paragraph 4.1.
5.1.7.3. 回帰勾配slpref 左
Regression slopes slpref Left
右
Right
5.1.8. 備考 (該当時)
Comments (if any)
5.1.9. 日付
Date
5.1.9.1. 署名
Signature
*1 該当しないものを抹消する。
Strike trough what is not applicable.
dB(A)
 kPa
dB(A)
dB(A)/log(v)
dB(A)/log(v)
km/h
18 / 23
TRIAS 30-R051-01
別表2
Attachment 2